
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 20 January 2021 
 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD 

 

A meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board will 
be held on 

 
Wednesday, 27 January 2021 

 
commencing at 5.30 pm 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87972186515?pwd=RXlxZHhzclpNemlXVmVkYnBXa2RXQT09 
 
 
Meeting ID: 879 7218 6515  Passcode: 937862 
 
One tap mobile 
+441314601196,,87972186515#,,,,,,0#,,937862# United Kingdom 
+442030512874,,87972186515#,,,,,,0#,,937862# United Kingdom 
 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Mills 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Tatty Wilson, Church of England Diocesan Representative 

 

 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87972186515?pwd=RXlxZHhzclpNemlXVmVkYnBXa2RXQT09


 

 

Vacancy - Primary Parent Governor Representative 

Vacancy - Roman Catholic Diocese Representative 

Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor Representative 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 



 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 To consider appointing a Vice-Chairman/woman for the Children 

and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

5.   Terms of Reference and Membership of Board (To Follow) 
 To note the attached Terms of Reference and Membership and 

consider co-opting Members to provide expert advice and support to 
the Board. 
 

6.   Ofsted Annual Conversation Letter and Work Programme  
 (i) To consider the Annual Conversation Letter and identify 

relevant areas for overview and scrutiny. 
 
(ii) To agree the initial work programme and meeting schedule 

for the Board. 
 



 

7.   Adoption (Pages 7 - 60) 
 (i) To consider the Regional Adoption Age
[...]
 to unmute your microphone and switch your 
video on (where appropriate) therefore please pause for a couple of 
seconds to ensure your microphone is on. 
 
Upon the conclusion of your speech/time limit, the Host will mute 
your microphone and turn off your video. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Meeting Etiquette for Registered Speakers – things to consider 
when speaking at public meetings on video:  
 

 Background – the meeting is public and people will be able to 
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have 
on display behind you.  

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you.  

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise.  

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start.  
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
Report of the RAA Joint Scrutiny Group – 30th November 2020 
 
1.  Introduction 
 
The Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) Joint Scrutiny Group is an informal meeting of 
representative Scrutiny Members from Devon County Council, Somerset County Council, 
Plymouth City Council and Torbay Council and has been established to maintain a strategic 
overview of the activity and performance of Adopt South West, the RAA for Devon, Somerset, 
Plymouth and Torbay, and report any significant findings or recommendations back to individual 
local authority scrutiny committees. 
 
The main focus of the RAA Joint Scrutiny Group is the monitoring of the performance of Adopt 
South West across the RAA area, including: 
• adopter sufficiency and recruitment/retention of adopters 
• adoption success/breakdown data 
• adoption timescales 
• sufficiency of adoption support services 
• outcomes for adopted children and families 
 
This report outlines the topics covered at the Group’s first meeting on 30th November 2020, 
highlights the key points raised during discussion, and details any agreed actions or 
recommendations back to the individual local authority Scrutiny Committees. 
 
2.  Attendance 
 
Scrutiny Members 
Devon County Council: Councillors Rob Hannaford (Chair) and Debo Sellis 
Somerset County Council: Councillor Leigh Redman  
Plymouth City Council: Councillors Terri Beer and Pauline Murphy 
Torbay Council: Councillor Nick Bye 
 
Other attendees 
Councillor Frances Nicholson (Somerset County Council), Chair of the Adopt South West 
Strategic Partnership Board  
Kath Drescher (Devon County Council), Adopt South West Service Manager  
Vicky Church (Devon County Council), Scrutiny Officer  
Jamie Jackson (Somerset County Council), Scrutiny Manager 
 
3. Notes and Actions 
 
3.1 Terms of Reference 
 
Vicky Church, Scrutiny Officer introduced the draft Terms of Reference for the Group, which 
was welcomed. 
 
Members discussed the need for each of the four local authorities to continue to scrutinise 
adoption in their own areas at their Scrutiny Committees, but welcomed the opportunity to come 
together to consider the performance of Adopt South West and outcomes for families across the 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7

https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/PublicDocs/Democracy/EcDniB3WB25JuqH7FRBFaGIBEj9C_oin2KzdsnqTk8ZAew?e=gzxboW


 

 

RAA. Members also considered the benefits of the group meeting once every six months rather 
than annually. 
 
Actions:  
(a) that the Group meet twice a year, where business requires; 
(b) that the Terms of Reference be approved, subject to an amendment reflecting (a) above. 
 
3.2 Adopt South West Annual Report 2019/20 
 
Councillor Frances Nicholson, Chair of the Adopt South West Strategic Partnership Board and 
Kath Drescher, Adopt South West Service Manager presented the Adopt South West Annual 
Report to the Members of the Group, which describes the Regional Adoption Agency’s first full 
year of service. Members welcomed the report and key areas discussed included: 
 

• Work undertaken in the
[...]
ervice Statutory Guidance (2011) and the 
Adoption and Children Act 2002 to report to each local authority. This has guided the structure 
and information set out in the report below. 

It is important to note that data and information within this report is accurate as of 31st March 
2020.  Plans for children are dynamic and develop every day and the picture will have changed 
at the point this is read. Our task has been to place children promptly in adoptive families that 
have been robustly assessed and are well prepared for the challenges of adoption. We support 
children and their adoptive families throughout their childhood and adolescence.

Page 11



4 Annual Report 2019-2020

2. Working with Devon, Plymouth, Somerset and Torbay

Since going live, ASW has had responsibility to discharge the four local authorities’ 
responsibilities as an adoption agency. The working relationship between the local authority and 
ASW has been fundamental to its success so far and partnership working has been embedded at 
all levels.  

The lead members for children’s services of all four local authorities sit as members of the 
ASW Strategic Partnership Board, alongside the directors of all four local authorities’ children’s 
services. Representatives from our local Voluntary Adoption Agencies, Families For Children and 
Barnardo’s also sit on our Strategic Partnership Board. 

The Assistant Directors for each local authority’s children’s services attend the six weekly 
Operational Board meetings, which provide an important opportunity for operational issues to 
be raised and shared.  

Working nationally, the regional adoption agency leaders meet together, on a 6-weekly basis, 
with representatives from the Department for Education, to consider national issues and to 
share good practice. 

3. Headline Activity Data 
1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020 Adopter Sufficiency

In the year 2019-2020 ASW approved an average of 5 new adoptive families a month. 

Adopter sufficiency rem
[...]
ns and resolving any 
operational difficulties. The board provides the avenues for maintaining strong communication 
links between agencies and stakeholders.

ASW works closely with children’s services in order to provide the best outcomes for children 
needing adoptive placements.

ASW managers also meet routinely with the local authority heads of children’s services. 
Through these arrangements, efforts are made to ensure that ASW key aims are achieved 
and that children are placed in a timely manner with families who are appropriately prepared 
and supported (in the long term as necessary) to meet their needs. Examples of best practice 
are shared, and practice guidance has been developed. There has also been discussion and 
negotiation around aspects of practice which may have differed from the pre–ASW era. 
Clarification about roles and responsibilities has been achieved through the agreed service 
specification document.  

ASW managers attend tracking panels in all LAs, where they are held, to ensure we are aware 
of children who may need adoptive families at the earliest possible stage. ASW gives advice at 
this point, particularly regarding best interest decisions, sibling assessments and fostering for 
adoption. ASW also start to track children if they may need an adoptive placement. 

As part of our partnership working, ASW coordinated two conferences for professionals across 
the region. The first one was presented by Julie Young from the University of East Anglia on 
contact and social work. Family practitioner staff from across children’s services for all four local 
authorities were invited. This was the first step in developing a common understanding of how 
we plan for contact. The University of East Anglia returned in the early spring to present to 150 
social workers, family practitioners, and foster carers on transitions, moving children from care 
to adoption. 

ASW has also trained children’s services staff from across all four local authoritie
[...]
rpose 
 
The RAA Joint Scrutiny Group will maintain a strategic overview of the activity 
and performance of Adopt South West, the Regional Adoption Agency for 
Devon, Somerset, Plymouth and Torbay, and report any significant findings or 
recommendations back to individual local authority scrutiny committees. 
 
2.  Scope and remit 
 
The main focus of the RAA Joint Scrutiny Group will be the monitoring of the 
performance of Adopt South West across the RAA area. This may include: 

• adopter sufficiency and recruitment/retention of adopters 
• adoption success/breakdown data 
• adoption timescales 
• sufficiency of adoption support services 
• outcomes for adopted children and families 

 
The RAA Joint Scrutiny Group will also receive and consider the Adopt South 
West Annual Report. 
 
The RAA Joint Scrutiny Group may make recommendations to the relevant 
scrutiny committees of Devon, Somerset, Plymouth and Torbay Councils but 
has no decision-making powers, or powers to make formal recommendations 
directly to any of the four local authorities’ Executive / Cabinet / Executive 
Mayor or to Adopt South West.  
 
3.  Membership and attendance 
 
Membership of the RAA Joint Scrutiny Group: 
 

• Devon County Council: Chair and Vice Chair of Children’s Scrutiny 
Committee 

• Somerset County Council: Chair and Vice Chair of Policies, Children 
and Families Scrutiny Committee 

• Plymouth City Council: Chair and Vice Chair of Education and 
Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

• Torbay Council: Scrutiny Lead for Children’s Services Scrutiny and 
Chair or Vice Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Any substitutions must be non-executive Members. 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2



The Chair will rotate between the constituent authorities and be elected on an 
annual basis. 
 
Other Attendance:  

 
• Chair of the Adopt South West Strategic Partnership Board  
• Chair of the Adopt South West Operational Board  
• Adopt South West Service 

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Board 

 
27 January 2021 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barnby, Mandy Darling and Mills 
 

Co-opted Members 
Tatty Wilson, Church of England Diocesan Representative 

 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Barrand, Brooks, Carter, Cowell, Foster, Kennedy, Law, 
Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Loxton, Stockman, Sykes, David Thomas and 

Jacqueline Thomas) 
 

 
1. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Mills was appointed Vice-Chairman of the Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

2. Terms of Reference and Membership of Board  
 
Members received the terms of reference for the Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Board and discussed the merit of appointing additional 
non-voting co-optees to help provide expert advice to the Board.  The Board 
welcomed Tatiana (known as Tatty) Wilson to the Board as the Church of England 
Diocesan Representative.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Membership and Terms of Reference for the Children and Young 

People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board, as set out in the submitted report, 
be approved;  

 
(ii) that the following people, or their representatives, be invited to be appointed 

as non-voting co-optees to the Board to provide expert advice: 
 

(a) Jo Morrell, Torbay Youth Trust; 
(c) Nikki Leaper/Brent Davison, Devon and Cornwall Police; and 
(d) a young person who has been through the care system;  

 
(iii) that appointments be sought for the following Statutory co-optees who have 

voting rights on education matters: 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 27 January 2021 
 

 
(a) Roman Catholic Diocese; 
(b) Secondary School Parent Governor; 
(c) Primary School Parent Governor; and 
(d) Academy Trust Parent Governor (unanimous). 

 
3. Ofsted Annual Conversation Letter and Work Programme  

 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and the Director of Children’s 
Services provided a verbal update on the Annual Ofsted Letter.  The overall 
feedback was that the Council was moving in the right direction following a number 
of changes since the last Ofsted conversation in September 2019.  This included 
changes to the political and corporate leadership of the Council.  The main areas 
for improvement related to the transition of children with disabilities moving into 
adult support to ensure action was taken in a timely manner and social work visits 
to children not being at a level where they should be, Members noted that this was 
partly due to data recording issues which should be alleviated through the 
implementation of the new Liquid Logic software. 
 
It was noted that a copy of the final Ofsted conversation letter would be circulated 
to all Councillors and the Co-opted Members of the Board in order for them to fully 
reflect on the contents and to consider if there was any further actions that they 
wished the Board to examine at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the initial Work Programme and timetable for the Children and Young 

People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board be approved subject to the addition 
of the following: 

 
(a) family friendly vision to be considered later in the year; and 
(b) to review the implementation of the new Liquid Logic system in 

September; and 
 
(ii) that the Work Programme be kept under review by the Democratic Services 

Team Leader in consultation with the Chairman, the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services and Director of Children’s Services to ensure that any 
relevant emerging issues are considered by the Board at an appropriate 
time (unanimous). 

 
4. Adoption  

 
The Chairman outlined the background to the Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) 
Joint Scrutiny Group for which he represented Torbay Council as the Scrutiny 
Lead for Children’s Services.  He highlighted the submitted report which raised 
some serious concerns in respect of performance for adoption in Torbay, 
particularly around the low numbers of adopters coming forward and the delay in 
children being placed with suitable adoptive families impacted by delays in the 
court processes. 
 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 27 January 2021 
 

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Service and Director of Children’s Services 
highlighted the submitted paper which provided local adoption information and 
they also raised their concern that the Regional Service was not performing as 
well as it was expected, however, they acknowledged that there had been some 
changes in working practice such as considering adoption for all children, where 
appropriate, and an internal review was being undertaken to ensure better 
outcomes for our children, which it was anticipated would result in improvements 
going forward. 
 
Members were advised that the adoption campaign organised by the RAA last 
year had been cancelled but that the Council had been undertaking publicity 
locally to try to encourage more adopters to come forward as this was the joint 
responsibility of the RAA and the Council. 
 
Members noted that a Peer Review of Adoption Services had taken place in 
December 2020 and would be reported through the next RAA meeting and that the 
Chairman would be able to bring any pertinent issues to the Board in due course. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board note 

the contents of the submitted report and the progress made in respect of 
adoption; and 

 
(ii) that the Regional Adoption Agency and the Director of Children’s Services 

be requested to bring forward a campaign to improve the take up of 
prospective adopters in Torbay and report the outcome to the Board 
(unanimous). 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


